
COUNCIL ELECTION - MAY 2012

Electorate 20821 Turnout 2012 (%) 45.3
Votes cast 9427 Turnout 2007 (%) 57.5

Change 2007- 2012 -12.2

Sucessful Candidates

Name Party
Elected at 

stage number
Steve BURGESS* Scottish Green Party Two
Jim ORR Scottish National Party (SNP) Six
Ian PERRY* Scottish Labour Party Four
Cameron ROSE* Scottish Conservative and Unionist Eight

Candidates on ballot paper

Name Party Valid Votes Share (%)
William BLACK Scottish Anti-Cuts Coalition 87 0.9
Steve BURGESS* Scottish Green Party 1869 20.0
Margaret LEA Liberal Party in Scotland 71 0.8
Gordon MACKENZIE* Scottish Liberal Democrats 1308 14.0
Gordon MURDIE Independent (Murdie) 892 9.5
Jim ORR Scottish National Party (SNP) 1717 18.3
Ian PERRY* Scottish Labour Party 1851 19.8
Cameron ROSE* Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1565 16.7

Total Valid votes cast 9360
2012 2007

Rejected papers 67 121
Change 2007-2012 -54

Share of First Preference Votes 2007 Pre election seats

Scottish Conservative and Unionist 18.7% Scottish Conservative and Unionist
Scottish Green Party 14.3% Scottish Liberal Democrats
Scottish Labour Party 18.8% Scottish Labour Party
Scottish Liberal Democrats 31.3% Scottish Green Party
Scottish National Party (SNP) 13.2%
Independent -
Scottish Anti-Cuts Coalition -
Liberal Party in Scotland -

WARD 15 SOUTHSIDE/NEWINGTON

First Preference Vote
2012

Share of First Preference Vote (%)
Southside/Newington

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

Scottish Green
Party

Scottish Labour
Party

Scottish National
Party (SNP)

Scottish
Conservative and

Unionist

Scottish Liberal
Democrats

Independent
(Murdie)

Scottish Anti-Cuts
Coalition

Liberal Party in
Scotland

%

2012 2007

* Councillor before 3 May



Total Number of Ballots Received 9427

Total Number of Valid Votes 9360

Number of Vacancies 4

Quota 1873

Name of Candidate Party Stage 1
1st pref votes

Exclusion of 
Margaret LEA Stage 2 Surplus of 

Steve BURGESS Stage 3 Exclusion of 
William BLACK Stage 4 Surplus of 

Ian PERRY Stage 5 Exclusion of 
Gordon MURDIE Stage 6 Surplus of 

Jim ORR Stage 7 Exclusion of 
Gordon MACKENZIE Stage 8

William BLACK Scottish Anti-Cuts Coalition 87 3.00000 90.00000 0.63720 90.63720 -90.63720 0.00000

Steve BURGESS Scottish Green Party 1869 14.00000 1883.00000 -10.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 Elected

Margaret LEA Liberal Party in Scotland 71 -71.00000 0.00000

Gordon MACKENZIE Scottish Liberal Democrats 1308 33.00000 1341.00000 2.27799 1343.27799 5.04779 1348.32578 2.48023 1350.80601 197.56989 1548.37590 3.14819 1551.52409 -1551.52409 0.00000

Gordon MURDIE Independent 892 3.00000 895.00000 1.23192 896.23192 25.11682 921.34874 1.57530 922.92404 -922.92404 0.00000

Jim ORR Scottish National Party (SNP) 1717 6.00000 1723.00000 1.75230 1724.75230 17.13806 1741.89036 2.11371 1744.00407 142.44362 1886.44769 -13.44769 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 Elected

Ian PERRY Scottish Labour Party 1851 5.00000 1856.00000 2.38950 1858.38950 27.13275 1885.52225 -12.52225 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 0.00000 1873.00000 Elected

Cameron ROSE Scottish Conservative and Unionist 1565 3.00000 1568.00000 0.45135 1568.45135 2.00531 1570.45666 0.89691 1571.35357 284.19521 1855.54878 1.41850 1856.96728 644.45966 2501.42694 Elected

Non-transferable votes 0 4.00000 4.00000 1.25974 5.25974 14.19647 19.45621 5.45610 24.91231 298.71532 323.62763 8.88100 332.50863 907.06443 1239.57306

Total 9360 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000 = 9360.00000

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

Election Results

Southside_Newington Ward

04/05/2012



Name of Candidate Number of First 
Preference Votes

Stage at which 
candidate has been 
elected

William BLACK 87
Steve BURGESS 1869 2
Margaret LEA 71
Gordon MACKENZIE 1308
Gordon MURDIE 892
Jim ORR 1717 6
Ian PERRY 1851 4
Cameron ROSE 1565 8

Number

0

14

36

0

17

67

Signature Date
Returning Officer

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Declaration of Results

Southside_Newington Ward
04/05/2012

I declare that the result of the election in the Southside_Newington Ward is as follows. 

The percentage poll was 45.28%. There were 9360 valid papers and 67 rejected papers.

The quota of votes for a candidate to be elected is 1873.

There are 4 councillors to be elected.

The first preference votes received by each of the candidates and the stage at which any candidate was elected is as:

Which is unmarked or void for uncertainty

Total number of ballot papers rejected 

Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Adjudication Reject Reason

Which does not bear a unique identifying mark in a form that is capable of being read by electronic 
means;
On which the figure “1” standing alone is not placed so as to indicate a first preference for some 
candidate
On which the figure “1” standing alone indicating a first preference is set opposite the name of more than 
one candidate
On which anything is written or marked by which the voter can be identified except the printed number 
and other unique identifying mark on the back



Total Number of Valid 
Ballots 9360
Quota 1873
Percentage Turnout 45.28

Candidate Name

Number of 1st 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 2nd 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 3rd 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 4th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 5th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 6th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 7th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

Number of 8th 
preference votes for 
each candidate

William BLACK 87 263 360 223 126 139 179 129
Steve BURGESS 1869 1980 1077 405 104 48 38 9
Margaret LEA 71 278 456 332 242 169 107 30
Gordon MACKENZIE 1308 1410 894 332 128 94 68 26
Gordon MURDIE 892 960 712 382 192 131 81 32
Jim ORR 1717 856 570 265 115 65 74 129
Ian PERRY 1851 1100 805 385 127 85 75 37
Cameron ROSE 1565 789 499 207 102 69 70 236

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Preference Summary Report
Southside_Newington Ward

04/05/2012



Valid Ballots 9360
Positions to be Filled 4
Quota 1873

Stage 1 First Preferences
William BLACK 87
Steve BURGESS 1869
Margaret LEA 71
Gordon MACKENZIE 1308
Gordon MURDIE 892
Jim ORR 1717
Ian PERRY 1851
Cameron ROSE 1565

Stage 2 - Exclusion of Margaret LEA
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to William BLACK 3 1 3
Transfer to Steve BURGESS 14 1 14
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 33 1 33
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 3 1 3
Transfer to Jim ORR 6 1 6
Transfer to Ian PERRY 5 1 5
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 3 1 3
Non-transferables 4

Stage 3 - Surplus of Steve BURGESS
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to William BLACK 120 0.00531 0.6372
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 429 0.00531 2.27799
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 232 0.00531 1.23192
Transfer to Jim ORR 330 0.00531 1.7523
Transfer to Ian PERRY 450 0.00531 2.3895
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 85 0.00531 0.45135
Non-transferables 1.25974

Stage 4 - Exclusion of William BLACK
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 9 0.00531 0.04779
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 5 1 5
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 25 1 25
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 22 0.00531 0.11682
Transfer to Jim ORR 26 0.00531 0.13806
Transfer to Jim ORR 17 1 17
Transfer to Ian PERRY 27 1 27
Transfer to Ian PERRY 25 0.00531 0.13275
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 1 0.00531 0.00531
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 2 1 2
Non-transferables 14.19647

Stage 5 - Surplus of Ian PERRY
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 117 0.00003 0.00351
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 373 0.00664 2.47672
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 237 0.00664 1.57368
Transfer to Gordon MURDIE 54 0.00003 0.00162
Transfer to Jim ORR 73 0.00003 0.00219
Transfer to Jim ORR 318 0.00664 2.11152
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 135 0.00664 0.8964
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 17 0.00003 0.00051
Non-transferables 5.4561

Stage 6 - Exclusion of Gordon MURDIE
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 10 0.00003 0.0003
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 61 0.00531 0.32391
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 37 0.00664 0.24568
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 197 1 197
Transfer to Jim ORR 142 1 142
Transfer to Jim ORR 22 0.00664 0.14608
Transfer to Jim ORR 56 0.00531 0.29736
Transfer to Jim ORR 6 0.00003 0.00018
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 1 0.00003 0.00003
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 18 0.00531 0.09558
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 15 0.00664 0.0996
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 284 1 284
Non-transferables 298.71532

Stage 7 - Surplus of Jim ORR
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 24 0 0
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 137 0.00003 0.00411
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 104 0.00004 0.00416
Transfer to Gordon MACKENZIE 441 0.00712 3.13992
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 199 0.00712 1.41688
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 21 0.00004 0.00084
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 26 0.00003 0.00078
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 3 0 0
Non-transferables 8.881

Stage 8 - Exclusion of Gordon MACKENZIE
Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 11 0 0
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 84 0.00003 0.00252
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 43 0.00004 0.00172
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 114 0.00531 0.60534
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 121 0.00664 0.80344
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 147 0.00712 1.04664
Transfer to Cameron ROSE 642 1 642
Non-transferables 907.06443

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Transfers Report

Southside_Newington Ward
04/05/2012
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